Reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities to adjusted EBITDAX

March 31, December 31, March 31,

2018 2017 2017

Net cash provided by operating activities 615$   668$   455$

Adjustments:

Exploration expense other than dry hole expense and unproved leasehold impairments 40   39   25

Current income tax provision 198   182   188

Other adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities (49)   (29)   (34)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities 184   142   275

Financing costs, net 99   97   100

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs ‐   2   (10)

Adjusted EBITDAX  (Non‐GAAP) 1,087$   1,101$   999$

Reconciliation of income attributable to common stock to adjusted earnings

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted

Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Income attributable to common stock (GAAP) 327$   (182)$   145$   0.38$   484$   (271)$   213$   0.56$

Adjustments: *

Unrealized derivative instrument gain (49)   10   (39)   (0.10)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Gain on divestitures (7)   1   (6)   (0.01)   (341)   119   (222)   (0.58)

Asset impairments 16   (3)   13   0.03   23   (8)   15   0.04

Modification of stock comp plans 14   (4)   10   0.02   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments ‐   1   1   ‐   ‐   31   31   0.08

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (10)   3   (7)   (0.02)

Loss on extinguishment of debt ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1   ‐   1   ‐
Adjusted earnings  (Non‐GAAP) 301$   (177)$   124$   0.32$   157$   (126)$   31$   0.08$

* The income tax effect of the reconciling items are calculated based on the statutory rate of the jurisdiction in which the discrete item resides.

Our presentation of adjusted earnings and adjusted earnings per share are non‐GAAP measures because they exclude the effect of certain items included in Income Attributable to Common Stock. Management believes that

adjusted earnings and adjusted earnings per share provides relevant and useful information, which is widely used by analysts, investors and competitors in our industry as well as by our management in assessing the

Company’s operational trends and comparability of results to our peers.